

## EN Instruction manual

### SAFETY

- By ignoring the safety instructions the manufacturer cannot be held responsible for the damage.
- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
- Never move the appliance by pulling the cord and make sure the cord cannot become entangled.
- The appliance must be placed on a stable, level surface.
- The user must not leave the device unattended while it is connected to the supply.
- This appliance is only to be used for household purposes and only for the purpose it is made for.
- This appliance shall not be used by children aged less than 8 years. This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children aged less than 8 years. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless older than 8 and supervised.
- To protect yourself against an electric shock, do not immerse the cord, plug or appliance in the water or any other liquid.
- Do not allow children to use the device without supervision.
- Switch off the appliance and disconnect from supply before changing accessories or approaching parts that move in use.
- Always disconnect the device from the supply if it is left unattended and before assembling, disassembling or cleaning.
- It is absolutely necessary to keep this appliance clean at all times, because it comes into direct contact with food.
- This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar applications such as:
  - Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working environments.
  - By clients in hotels, motels and other residential type environments.
  - Bed and breakfast type environments.
  - Farm houses.
- Accessories, other than those supplied with the appliance cannot be used.

### PARTS DESCRIPTION

- Cover
- Large juice cone
- Small juice cone
- Filter
- Reservoir
- Jug
- Axle
- Motor base

### BEFORE THE FIRST USE

- Take the appliance and accessories out of the box. Remove the stickers, protective foil or plastic from the device.
- Put the power cable into the socket. (Note: Make sure the voltage which is indicated on the device matches the local voltage before connecting the device. Voltage 220V-240V 50/60Hz)
- Before using your appliance for the first time, wipe off all removable parts with a damp cloth. Never use abrasive products.

### USE

- Insert the axle into the motor base.
- Attach the jug to the motor base and lock it by turning it clockwise.
- Attach the reservoir onto the jug. Make sure the spouts point in the same direction.
- Place the filter over the jug or the reservoir.
- Choose an appropriate cone, depending on the size of the fruit. The small cone for straining small fruits such as kiwi, peach, or mandarin. The large cone is for straining big fruits such as oranges and grapefruit. To use the large cone it has to be placed on top of the small cone.
- As soon as the half citrus fruit is pressed onto the juicing cone, the motor will be activated.
- The motor automatically changes directions when it is switched on and off. The change of direction increases the juice collected.
- Do not exert too much pressure on the juicing cone. If the sound of the motor increases significantly or the motor itself slows down dramatically, this means too much pressure has been exerted.
- When using the reservoir, place a suitable glass under the spout to catch the juice.

### CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

- Unplug the appliance. Use a soft, slightly damp cloth to wipe appliance surfaces. Do not allow water or any other liquid to get into the unit.
- Never immerse the device in water or any other liquid. The device is not dishwasher proof.
- The container and motor unit are not dishwasher proof. The other parts are dishwasher proof.
- Components that have come into contact with food can be cleaned in soapy water.

### ENVIRONMENT



This appliance should not be put into the domestic garbage at the end of its durability, but must be offered at a central point for the recycling of electric and electronic domestic appliances. This symbol on the appliance, instruction manual and packaging puts your attention to this important issue. The materials used in this appliance can be recycled. By recycling of used domestic appliances you contribute an important push to the protection of our environment. Ask your local authorities for information regarding the point of recollection.

### Support

You can find all available information and spare parts at [www.princesshome.eu!](http://www.princesshome.eu)

## NL Gebruiksaanwijzing

### VEILIGHEID

- Als u de veiligheidsinstructies negeert, kan de fabrikant niet verantwoordelijk worden gehouden voor de mogelijke schade.
- Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het worden vervangen door de fabrikant, de onderhoudsmonteur van de fabrikant of door personen met een soortgelijke kwalificatie om gevaar te voorkomen.
- Verplaats het apparaat nooit door aan het snoer te trekken en zorg dat het snoer niet in de war kan raken.
- Het apparaat moet op een stabiele, vlakke ondergrond worden geplaatst.
- De gebruiker mag het apparaat niet onbeheerd achterlaten wanneer de stekker zich in het stopcontact bevindt.
- Dit apparaat is uitsluitend voor huishoudelijk gebruik en voor het doel waar het voor bestemd is.
- Dit apparaat mag niet worden gebruikt door kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar. Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en door personen met verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of geestelijke vermogens of gebrek aan de benodigde ervaring en kennis indien ze onder toezicht staan of instructies krijgen over hoe het apparaat op een veilige manier kan worden gebruikt alsook de gevaren begrijpen die met het gebruik samenhangen. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Houd het apparaat en het netsnoer buiten bereik van kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar. Laat reiniging en onderhoud niet door kinderen uitvoeren, tenzij ze ouder zijn dan 8 jaar en onder toezicht staan.
- Dompel het snoer, de stekker of het apparaat niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen om elektrische schokken te voorkomen.
- Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden indien er geen toezicht is.
- Schakel het apparaat uit en verwijder de stekker uit het stopcontact, voordat u accessoires verwisselt of bewegende onderdelen benadert.
- Koppel het apparaat te allen tijde los als er geen toezicht is en alvorens het apparaat te monteren, te demonteren of te reinigen.
- Het is noodzakelijk om dit toestel zuiver te houden, aangezien het in direct contact komt met eetwaren.
- Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor huishoudelijk en soortgelijk gebruik, zoals:
  - Personeelskeukens in winkels, kantoren en andere werkomgevingen.
  - Door gasten in hotels, motels en andere residentiële omgevingen.
  - Bed&Breakfast-type omgevingen.
  - Boerderijen.

- Gebruik uitsluitend de bij het apparaat geleverde accessoires.

### BESCHRIJVING VAN ONDERDELEN

- Deksel
- Grote perskegel
- Kleine perskegel
- Filter
- Reservoir
- Kan
- As
- Motorbasis

### VOORAFGAAND AAN HET EERSTE GEBRUIK

- Haal het apparaat en de accessoires uit de doos. Verwijder de stickers, de beschermfolie of het plastic van het apparaat.
- Sluit het netsnoer aan op het stopcontact. (Let op: Zorg er voor het aansluiten van het apparaat voor dat het op het apparaat aangegeven voltage overeenkomt met de plaatselijke netspanning. Voltage 220V-240V 50/60Hz)
- Veeg voor het eerste gebruik van het apparaat alle afneembare onderdelen af met een vochtige doek. Gebruik nooit schurende producten.

### GEBRUIK

- Plaats de as op de motorbasis.
- Bevestig de kan op de motorbasis en vergrendel de kan door deze met de klok mee te draaien.
- Bevestig het reservoir op de kan. Zorg ervoor dat de tuiten in dezelfde richting wijzen.
- Plaats het filter boven de kan of het reservoir.
- Kies een geschikte kegel, afhankelijk van het type fruit. The small cone for straining small fruits such as kiwi, peach, or mandarin. De grote kegel is bedoeld voor het persen van groot fruit, zoals sinaasappels en grapefruits. Als u de grote kegel wilt gebruiken, plaatst u deze bovenop de kleine kegel.

- Zodra u de gehalveerde citrusvrucht op de perskegel drukt, wordt de motor geactiveerd.
- De motor verandert bij het in- en uitschakelen automatisch van richting. De verandering van richting zorgt ervoor dat er meer sap vrijkomt.
- Druk niet te hard op de perskegel. Als het geluid van de motor sterk toeneemt of als de motor zelf sterk vertraagt, past u te veel druk toe.
- Als u het reservoir gebruikt, plaatst u een geschikt glas onder de tuit om het sap op te vangen.

### REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD

- Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact. Gebruik een zachte, iets vochtige doek om het apparaat schoon te maken. Zorg ervoor dat er geen water of andere vloeistof in het apparaat komt.
- Dompel het apparaat nooit onder in water of andere vloeistoffen. Het apparaat is niet vaatwasserbestendig.
- De bak en de motorunit zijn niet geschikt voor de vaatwasser. De overige onderdelen zijn wel vaatwasserbestendig.
- Onderdelen die in aanraking zijn gekomen met voedsel kunnen worden gereinigd in sopwater.

### MILIEU



Dit apparaat mag aan het einde van de levensduur niet bij het normale huisafval worden gedeponeerd, maar moet bij een speciaal inzamelpunt voor hergebruik van elektrische en elektronische apparaten worden aangeboden. Het symbool op het apparaat, in de gebruiksaanwijzing en op de verpakking attendeert u hierop. De in het apparaat gebruikte materialen kunnen worden gerecycled. Met het recyclen van gebruikte huishoudelijke apparaten levert u een belangrijke bijdrage aan de bescherming van ons milieu. Informeer bij uw lokale overheid naar het inzamelpunt.

### Support

U kunt alle beschikbare informatie en reserveonderdelen vinden op [www.princesshome.eu!](http://www.princesshome.eu!)

## FR Manuel d'instructions

### SÉCURITÉ

- Si vous ignorez les consignes de sécurité, le fabricant ne peut être tenu pour responsable des dommages.
- Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son réparateur ou des personnes qualifiées afin d'éviter tout risque.
- Ne déplacez jamais l'appareil en tirant sur le cordon et veillez à ce que celui-ci ne s'enroule pas.
- L'appareil doit être posé sur une surface stable et nivelée.
- Ne laissez jamais le dispositif sans surveillance s'il est connecté à l'alimentation.
- Cet appareil est uniquement destiné à des utilisations domestiques et seulement dans le but pour lequel il est fabriqué.
- Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants de moins de 8 ans. Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants de 8 ans ou plus et des personnes présentant un handicap physique, sensoriel ou mental voire ne disposant pas des connaissances et de l'expérience nécessaires en cas de surveillance avec l'appareil. Maintenez l'appareil et son cordon d'alimentation hors de portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans. Le nettoyage et la maintenance utilisateur ne doivent pas être confiés à des enfants sauf s'ils ont 8 ans ou plus et sont sous surveillance.
- Afin de vous éviter un choc électrique, n'immergez pas le cordon, la prise ou l'appareil dans de l'eau ou autre liquide.
- Ne pas laisser les enfants jouer avec l'appareil.
- Éteignez l'appareil et débranchez-le du secteur avant de changer les accessoires ou d'approcher de parties amovibles durant le fonctionnement
- Débranchez toujours l'appareil du secteur si vous quittez la pièce et avant de le monter, le démonter ou le nettoyer.
- Il est impératif de conserver cet appareil propre en permanence car il est en contact direct avec des aliments.
- Cet appareil est destiné à une utilisation domestique et aux applications similaires, notamment :
  - Coin cuisine des commerces, bureaux et autres environnements de travail.
  - Hôtels, motels et autres environnements de type résidentiel.
  - Environnements de type chambre d'hôtes.
  - Fermes.
- Il est interdit d'utiliser d'autres accessoires que ceux fournis avec l'appareil.

### DESCRIPTION DES PIÈCES

- Couvercle
- Grand cône
- Petit cône
- Filter
- Réservoir
- Verseuse
- Axe
- Base du moteur

### AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION

- Sortez l'appareil et les accessoires hors de la boîte. Retirez les autocollants, le film protecteur ou le plastique de l'appareil.

- Branchez le cordon d'alimentation à la prise. (Remarque : Veillez à ce que la tension indiquée sur l'appareil corresponde à celle du secteur local avant de connecter l'appareil. Tension 220V-240V 50/60Hz)
- Avant la première utilisation de votre appareil, essuyez toutes les pièces amovibles avec un chiffon humide. N'utilisez jamais de produits abrasifs.

### UTILISATION

- Insérez l'axe dans la base du moteur.
- Fixez la verseuse sur l'appareil corrépondre à celle du secteur dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre.
- Fixez le réservoir sur la verseuse. Assurez-vous que les becs pointent dans la même direction.
- Placez le filtre sur la verseuse ou le réservoir.
- Choisissez un cône approprié, en fonction de la taille du fruit. Le petit cône sert à presser les petits fruits comme les kiwis ou les pêches. Le grand cône sert à filtrer les gros fruits comme les oranges et les pamplemousses. Pour utiliser le grand cône, placez-le par-dessus le petit cône.
- Dès que vous pressez l'agrumé coupé en deux sur le cône, le moteur se met en marche.
- Le moteur change automatiquement de sens à chaque mie en marche / arrêt. Le changement de sens augmente la quantité de jus recueillie.
- N'exercez pas trop de pression sur le cône du presse-agrumes. Si le bruit du moteur augmente considérablement ou si le moteur lui-même ralentit considérablement, cela signifie que vous exercez trop de pression.
- Si vous utilisez le réservoir, placez un verre adapté sous le bec pour recueillir le jus.

### NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

- Débranchez l'appareil. Utilisez un chiffon doux, légèrement humide pour essuyer les surfaces de l'appareil. Ne laissez pas l'eau ou d'autres liquides entrer en contact avec l'appareil.
- N'immergez pas l'appareil dans de l'eau ou dans d'autres liquides.
- L'appareil ne sont pas lavables au lave-vaisselle.
- Le conteneur et l'unité moteur ne vont pas au lave-vaisselle. Les autres pièces sont lavables en lave-vaisselle.
- Les composants qui ont touchés les aliments peuvent être nettoyés à l'eau savonneuse.

### ENVIRONNEMENT



Cet appareil ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets ménagers à la fin de sa durée de vie, il doit être remis à un centre de recyclage pour les appareils électriques et électroniques. Ce symbole sur l'appareil, le manuel d'utilisation et l'emballage attire votre attention sur un point important. Les matériaux utilisés dans cet appareil sont recyclables. En recyclant vos appareils, vous contribuez de manière significative à la protection de notre environnement. Renseignez-vous auprès des autorités locales pour connaître les centres de collecte des déchets.

### Support

Vous retrouvez toutes les informations et pièces de rechange sur [www.princesshome.eu!](http://www.princesshome.eu!)

## DE Bedienungsanleitung

### SICHERHEIT

- Beim Ignorieren der Sicherheitshinweise kann der Hersteller nicht für Schäden haftbar gemacht werden.
- Ist das Netzkabel beschädigt, muss es vom Hersteller, dem Kundendienst oder ähnlich qualifizierten Personen ersetzt werden, um Gefahren zu vermeiden.
- Bewegen Sie das Gerät niemals durch Ziehen am Kabel, und stellen Sie sicher, dass sich das Kabel nicht verwickeln kann.
- Das Gerät muss auf einer ebenen, stabilen Fläche platziert werden.
- Das Gerät darf nicht unbeaufsichtigt bleiben, während es an einer Stromquelle angeschlossen ist.
- Dieses Gerät darf nur für den Haushaltsgebrauch und nur für den Zweck benutzt werden, für den es hergestellt wurde.
- Dieses Gerät darf nicht von Kindern unter 8 Jahren verwendet werden. Dieses Gerät darf von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und von Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder einem Mangel an Erfahrung und Kenntnissen verwendet werden, sofern diese Personen beaufsichtigt oder über den sicheren Gebrauch des Geräts unterrichtet wurden und die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstanden haben. Kinder dürfen mit dem Gerät nicht spielen. Halten Sie das Gerät und sein Anschlusskabel außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern unter 8 Jahren.
- Reinigungs- und Wartungsarbeiten dürfen nicht von Kindern vorgenommen werden, es sei denn, sie sind älter als 8 und werden beaufsichtigt.
- Tauchen Sie das Kabel, den Stecker oder das Gerät nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten, um einen elektrischen Schlag zu vermeiden.
- Kinder dürfen das Gerät nicht ohne Beaufsichtigung benutzen.
- Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und trennen es von der Stromversorgung, bevor Sie Zubehörteile wechseln oder sich beweglichen Teilen nähern.
- Trennen Sie das Gerät immer von der Stromversorgung, wenn es unbeaufsichtigt zurückgelassen wird sowie vor dem Zusammenbau, der Zerlegung oder Reinigung.
- Es ist absolut notwendig, das Gerät immer sauber zu halten, weil es in direkten Kontakt mit Nahrungsmitteln kommt.
- Dieses Gerät ist dazu bestimmt, im Haushalt und ähnlichen Anwendungen verwendet zu werden, wie beispielsweise:
  - In Küchen für Mitarbeiter in Läden, Büros und anderen gewerblichen Bereichen.
  - Von Kunden in Hotels, Motels und anderen Wohneinrichtungen.
  - In Frühstücksensienen.
  - In Gutshäusern.
- Anderes als das mit dem Gerät mitgelieferte Zubehör kann nicht verwendet werden.

- In Küchen für Mitarbeiter in Läden, Büros und anderen gewerblichen Bereichen.
- Von Kunden in Hotels, Motels und anderen Wohneinrichtungen.
- In Frühstücksensienen.
- In Gutshäusern.

- Anderes als das mit dem Gerät mitgelieferte Zubehör kann nicht verwendet werden.

### TEILEBESCHREIBUNG

- Deksel
- Großer Presskegel
- Kleiner Presskegel
- Filter
- Behälter
- Krug
- Achse
- Motorbasis

### VOR DEM ERSTEN GEBRAUCH

- Nehmen Sie das Gerät und das Zubehör aus der Verpackung. Entfernen Sie sämtliche Aufkleber, Schutzfolien und Transportsicherungen vom Gerät.
- Stecken Sie den Stecker des Netzkabels in die Steckdose. (Hinweis: Stellen Sie vor dem Anschließen des Geräts sicher, dass die auf dem Gerät angegebene Netzspannung mit der örtlichen Spannung übereinstimmt. Spannung 220V-240V 50/60Hz)
- Wischen Sie vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme des Geräts alle abnehmbaren Teile mit einem feuchten Tuch ab. Verwenden Sie niemals Scheuermittel.

### GEBRAUCH

- Führen Sie die Achse in die Motorbasis ein.
- Bringen Sie den Krug an der Motorbasis an und arretieren Sie ihn, indem Sie ihn im Uhrzeigersinn drehen.
- Befestigen Sie den Behälter auf dem Krug. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Ausgießer in dieselbe Richtung zeigen.
- Bringen Sie den Filter über dem Krug oder Behälter an.
- Verwenden Sie je nach Größe der Frucht einen geeigneten Kegel. Der kleine Kegel ist für kleine Früchte wie Kiwi oder Pfirsich vorgesehen. Der große Kegel ist für größere Früchte wie Orangen und Grapefruits vorgesehen. Dazu wird der große Kegel auf den kleinen Kegel aufgesetzt.
- Der Motor wird aktiviert, sobald die halbierte Zitrusfrucht auf den Fruchtkegel gedrückt wird.
- Der Motor wechselt automatisch die Richtung, wenn er ein- und ausgeschaltet wird. Durch den Richtungswechsel wird die Saftmenge erhöht.
- Üben Sie nicht zu viel Druck auf den Presskegel aus. Falls das Motorgeräusch stark zunimmt oder der Motor deutlich langsamer wird, bedeutet dies, dass zu viel Druck ausgeübt wird.
- Bei Verwendung des Behälters stellen Sie ein geeignetes Glas unter den Ausgießer, um den Saft aufzufangen.

### REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE

- Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose. Wischen Sie mit einem weichen, leicht angefeuchteten Tuch die Geräteoberflächen ab. Wasser oder sonstige Flüssigkeiten dürfen nicht in das Gerät eindringen.
- Tauchen Sie das Gerät niemals in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Das Gerät ist nicht spülmaschinenfest.
- Der Behälter und die Motoreinheit sind nicht spülmaschinenfest. Die anderen Teile sind spülmaschinenfest.
- Komponenten, die mit Speisen in Berührung gekommen sind, können in Seifenwasser gereinigt werden.

### UMWELT



Dieses Gerät darf am Ende seiner Lebenszeit nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt werden, sondern muss an einer Sammelstelle für das Recyceln von elektrischen und elektronischen Haushaltsgeräten abgegeben werden. Das Symbol auf dem Gerät, in der Bedienungsanleitung und auf der Verpackung macht Sie auf dieses wichtige Thema aufmerksam. Die in diesem Gerät verwendeten Materialien können recycelt werden. Durch das Recyceln gebrauchter Haushaltsgeräte leisten Sie einen wichtigen Beitrag zum Umweltschutz. Fragen Sie Ihre örtliche Behörde nach Informationen über eine Sammelstelle.

### Support

Sie finden alle erhältlichen Informationen und Ersatzteile auf [www.princesshome.eu!](http://www.princesshome.eu!)

## ES Manual de instrucciones

### SEGURIDAD

- Si ignora las instrucciones de seguridad, eximirá al fabricante de toda responsabilidad por posibles daños.
- Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, corresponde al fabricante, al representante o a una persona de cualificación similar su reemplazo para evitar peligros.
- Anuncie nueva el aparato tirando del cable y asegúrese de que no se pueda enredar con el cable.
- El aparato debe colocarse sobre una superficie estable y nivelada.
- El usuario no debe dejar el dispositivo sin supervisión mientras esté conectado a la alimentación.
- Este aparato se debe utilizar únicamente para el uso doméstico y sólo para las funciones para las que se ha diseñado.
- Este aparato no debe ser utilizado por niños menores de 8 años. Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños a partir de los 8 años y por personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o que no tengan experiencia ni conocimientos, sin ser supervisados o instruidos en el uso del aparato de forma segura y entienden los riesgos implicados. Los niños no pueden jugar con el aparato. Mantenga el aparato y el cable fuera del alcance de los niños menores de 8 años. Los niños no podrán realizar la limpieza ni el mantenimiento reservado al usuario a menos que tengan más de 8 años y cuenten con supervisión.



WWW.TRISTAR.EU

Tristar Europe B.V. | Jules Verneweg 87  
5015 BH Tilburg | The Netherlands

- Para protegerse contra una descarga eléctrica, no sumerja el cable, el enchufe ni el aparato en el agua o cualquier otro líquido.
- No deje que los niños usen el dispositivo sin supervisión.
- Apague el aparato y desconéctelo de la alimentación antes de cambiar accesorios o acercarse a piezas que se muevan durante el uso.
- Desconecte siempre el dispositivo de la alimentación si está sin supervisión y antes de montarlo, desmontarlo o limpiarlo.
- Es absolutamente necesario mantener este aparato limpio en todo momento porque entra en contacto directo con los alimentos.
- Este aparato se ha diseñado para el uso en el hogar y en aplicaciones similares, tales como:
  - Zonas de cocina para el personal en tiendas, oficinas y otros entornos de trabajo.
  - Cientes en hoteles, moteles y otros entornos de tipo residencial.
  - Entornos de tipo casa de huéspedes.
  - Granjas.
- No pueden utilizarse accesorios distintos a los suministrados con el aparato.

**DESCRIPCIÓN DE LAS PIEZAS**

- Cubierta
- Cono para exprimir grande
- Cono para exprimir pequeño
- Filtro
- Depósito
- Jarra
- Eje
- Base del motor

**ANTES DEL PRIMER USO**

- Saque el aparato y los accesorios de la caja. Quite los adhesivos, la lámina protectora o el plástico del dispositivo.
- Conecte el cable de alimentación a la toma de corriente. (Nota: Asegúrese de que la tensión que se indica en el dispositivo coincida con la tensión local antes de conectarlo. Tensión 220V-240V 50/60Hz)
- Antes de utilizar el aparato por primera vez, pase un paño húmedo por todas las piezas desmontables. Nunca utilice productos abrasivos.

**USO**

- Introduzca el eje en la base del motor.
- Coloque la jarra en la base del motor y gírela hacia la derecha para encajarla.
- Coloque el depósito en la jarra. Asegúrese de que las boquillas están orientadas en la misma dirección.
- Coloque el filtro sobre la jarra o el depósito.
- Seleccione el cono adecuado según el tamaño de la fruta. El cono pequeño sirve para colar frutas pequeñas como kiwi o melocotón. El cono grande sirve para colar frutas grandes como naranja y pomelo. Para utilizar el cono grande, colóquelo encima del pequeño.
- En cuanto presione la mitad del botón contra el cono, el motor se pondrá en marcha.
- El motor cambia de dirección automáticamente cuando se enciende y se apaga. El cambio de dirección aumenta el zumo que se extrae.
- No ejerza demasiada presión sobre el cono exprimidor. Si el sonido del motor aumenta significativamente o el motor se ralentiza mucho, significa que ha ejercido demasiada presión.
- Si utiliza el depósito, coloque un vaso adecuado debajo de la boquilla para recoger el zumo.

**LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO**

- Desenchufe el aparato. Utilice un paño suave ligeramente humedecido para limpiar las superficies del aparato. No permita que entre agua o cualquier otro líquido en la unidad.
- No sumerja nunca el aparato en agua o cualquier otro líquido. El aparato no se puede lavar en el lavavajillas.
- El recipiente y la unidad del motor no pueden lavarse en lavavajillas. Las otras piezas se pueden poner en el lavavajillas.
- Los componentes que han estado en contacto con alimentos pueden lavarse con agua y jabón.

**MEDIO AMBIENTE**



Este aparato no debe desecharse con la basura doméstica al final de su vida útil, sino que se debe entregar en un punto de recogida para el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos. Este símbolo en el aparato, manual de instrucciones y embalaje quiere atraer su atención sobre esta importante cuestión. Los materiales utilizados en este aparato se pueden reciclar. Mediante el reciclaje de electrodomésticos, usted contribuye a fomentar la protección del medioambiente. Solicite más información sobre los puntos de recogida a las autoridades locales.

**Soporte**
Puede encontrar toda la información y cambios en www.princesshome.eu!

## PT Manual de Instruções

**SEGURANÇA**

- O fabricante não pode ser responsabilizado por quaisquer danos se ignorar as instruções de segurança.
- Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado, deve ser substituído pelo fabricante, o seu representante de assistência técnica ou alguém com qualificações semelhantes para evitar perigos.
- Nunca desloque o aparelho puxando pelo cabo e certifique-se de que este nunca fica preso.
- O aparelho deve ser colocado numa superfície plana e estável.
- O utilizador não deve abandonar o aparelho enquanto este estiver ligado à alimentação.
- Este aparelho destina-se apenas a utilização doméstica e para os fins para os quais foi concebido.
- Este aparelho não deve ser utilizado por crianças com idades compreendidas entre menos de 8 anos. Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças com mais de 8 anos e por

- peçoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, assim como com falta de experiência e conhecimentos, caso sejam supervisionadas ou instruídas sobre como utilizar o aparelho de modo seguro e compreendam os riscos envolvidos. As crianças não devem brincar com o aparelho. Mantenha o aparelho e respetivo cabo fora do alcance de crianças com idade inferior a 8 anos. A limpeza e manutenção não devem ser realizadas por crianças a não ser que tenham mais de 8 anos e sejam supervisionadas.
- Para se proteger contra choques elétricos, não mergulhe o cabo, a ficha nem o aparelho em água ou qualquer outro líquido.
- Não permita que as crianças utilizem o dispositivo sem supervisão.
- Desligue o aparelho e retire a ficha da tomada antes de alterar acessórios ou abordar partes que se movem durante a utilização.
- Desligue sempre o dispositivo da tomada se o mesmo ficar sem supervisão e antes de o montar, desmontar ou limpar.
- É absolutamente necessário manter este aparelho sempre limpo uma vez que entra em contacto direto com alimentos.
- Este aparelho destina-se a ser usado em aplicações domésticas e semelhantes tais como:
  - Zonas de cozinha profissional em lojas, escritórios e outros ambientes de trabalho.
  - Por clientes de hotéis, moteis e outros ambientes de tipo residencial.
  - Ambientes de dormida e pequeno almoço.
  - Quintas.
- Não é possível utilizar acessórios para além dos fornecidos com o aparelho.

**DESCRICAÇÃO DAS PEÇAS**

- Tampa
- Cono de sumo grande
- Cono de sumo pequeno
- Filtro
- Reservatório
- Jarro
- Eixo
- Base do motor

**ANTES DA PRIMEIRA UTILIZAÇÃO**

- Retire o aparelho e os acessórios da caixa. Retire os autocolantes, a película ou plástico de proteção do aparelho.
- Ligue o cabo de alimentação à tomada. (Nota: Antes de ligar o aparelho, certifique-se de que a tensão indicada no mesmo corresponde à tensão local. Tensão 220V-240V 50/60Hz)
- Antes de utilizar o aparelho pela primeira vez, limpe todas as peças amovíveis com um pano húmido. Nunca utilize produtos abrasivos.

**UTILIZAÇÃO**

- Insira o eixo na base do motor.
- Encaixe o jarro na base do motor e bloquee-o rodando no sentido horário.
- Instale o reservatório no jarro. Certifique-se de que o bico aponta na mesma direção.
- Coloque o filtro sobre o jarro ou o reservatório.
- Seleccione um cone adequado, dependendo do tamanho da fruta. O cone pequeno destina-se a coar frutos pequenos como kiwi ou péssego. O cone grande destina-se a coar frutos grandes como laranjas e toranjas. O cone grande tem de ser colocado sobre o cone pequeno.
- Assim que a metade do citrino seja pressionada no cone de sumo, o motor é ativado.
- O motor muda automaticamente de direção quando é ligado e desligado. A mudança de direção aumenta o cono colhido.
- Não exerça demasiada pressão no cone de sumo. Se o seu emitido pelo motor aumentar significativamente ou o motor abrandar drasticamente, significa que foi exercida demasiada pressão.
- Quando utilizar o reservatório, coloque um copo adequado sob o bico para recolher o sumo.

**LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO**

- Retire o cabo da tomada. Utilize um pano macio e ligeiramente humedecido para limpar as superfícies do aparelho. Não permita a entrada de água ou qualquer outro líquido no aparelho.
- Nunca mergulhe o aparelho na água ou noutro líquido qualquer. O aparelho não pode ser colocado na máquina de lavar louça.
- O recipiente e a unidade do motor não podem ser lavados na máquina de lavar louça. As outras peças podem ser lavadas na máquina de lavar louça.
- Os componentes que entraram em contacto com alimentos podem ser limpos com água e detergente.

**AMBIENTE**



Este aparelho não deve ser depositado no lixo doméstico no fim da sua vida útil, mas deve ser entregue num ponto central de reciclagem de aparelhos domésticos elétricos e eletrónicos. Este símbolo indicado no aparelho, no manual de instruções e na embalagem chama a sua atenção para a importância desta questão. Os materiais utilizados neste aparelho podem ser reciclados. Ao reciclar aparelhos domésticos usados, está a contribuir de forma significativa para a proteção do nosso ambiente. Solicite às autoridades locais informações relativas aos pontos de recolha.

**Assistência**
Encontra todas as informações e peças de substituição disponíveis em www.princesshome.eu!

## IT Istruzioni per l'uso

**SIQUEZZZA**

- Il produttore non è responsabile di eventuali danni e lesioni conseguenti la mancata osservanza delle istruzioni di sicurezza.
- Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, deve essere sostituito dal produttore, da un addetto all'assistenza o da personale con qualifiche analoghe per evitare rischi.

- Non spostare mai l'apparecchio tirandolo per il cavo e controllare che il cavo non possa rimanere impigliato.
- Collocare l'apparecchio su una superficie stabile e piana.
- Non lasciare mai l'apparecchio senza sorveglianza quando è collegato all'alimentazione.
- Questo apparecchio è destinato a un uso esclusivamente domestico e deve essere utilizzato soltanto per gli scopi previsti.
- L'apparecchio non deve essere utilizzato da bambini di età inferiore agli 8 anni. L'apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di almeno 8 anni e da persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali oppure senza la necessaria pratica ed esperienza sotto la supervisione di un adulto o dopo aver ricevuto adeguate istruzioni sull'uso in sicurezza dell'apparecchio e aver compreso i possibili rischi. I bambini non devono giocare con l'apparecchio. Mantenere l'apparecchio e il relativo cavo fuori dalla portata dei bambini di età inferiore agli 8 anni. I bambini non devono eseguire interventi di manutenzione e pulizia almeno che non abbiano più di 8 anni e non siano controllati.
- Per proteggersi dalle scosse elettriche, non immergere il cavo, la spina o l'apparecchio nell'acqua né in qualsiasi altro liquido.
- Non lasciare che i bambini utilizzino il dispositivo senza supervisione.
- Spegnere l'apparecchio e scollegarlo dalla presa di rete prima di cambiare gli accessori o di avvicinarsi alle parti mobili quando in uso.
- Scollegare sempre il dispositivo dall'alimentazione se lasciato incustodito e prima dell'assemblaggio, il disassemblaggio o la pulizia.
- È assolutamente necessario pulire l'apparecchio prima che esso venga in contatto con gli alimenti.
- Questo apparecchio è concepito per uso domestico e applicazioni simili come:
  - Aree cucine per il personale in negozi, uffici e altri ambienti lavorativi.
  - Per i clienti in hotel, motel e altri ambienti di tipo residenziale.
  - Ambienti di tipo Bed and breakfast.
  - Fattorie.

- Non è possibile utilizzare accessori diversi da quelli forniti con l'apparecchio.

**DESCRIZIONE DELLE PARTI**

- Coperchio
- Cono di spremitura grande
- Cono di spremitura piccolo
- Filtro
- erbatatoio
- Caraffa
- Asse
- Base motore

**PRIMA DEL PRIMO UTILIZZO**

- Estrarre apparecchio e accessori dall'imballaggio. Rimuovere adesivi, pellicola protettiva o plastica dall'apparecchio.
- Collegare il cavo di alimentazione alla presa. (Nota: Assicurarsi che la tensione indicata sul dispositivo corrisponda alla tensione locale prima di collegarlo. Tensione 220V-240V 50/60Hz)
- Prima di usare l'apparecchio per la prima volta, pulire tutte le parti amovibili con un panno umido. Non utilizzare mai prodotti abrasivi.

**USO**

- Inserire l'asse nella base del motore.
- Fissare la caraffa alla base del motore e bloccarla girandola in senso orario.
- Fissare il serbatoio sulla caraffa. Assicurarsi che i beccucci puntino nella stessa direzione.
- Posizionare il filtro sulla caraffa o sul serbatoio.
- Sceglere un cono appropriato, a seconda delle dimensioni del frutto. Il cono piccolo è adatto per i piccoli frutti come kiwi o pesche. Il cono grande è ideale per la frutta grande come le arance e i pompelmi. Per usare il cono grande bisogna posizionarlo sopra il cono piccolo.
- Non appena il mezzo agrume viene premuto sul cono di spremitura, il motore si attiva.
- Il motore cambia automaticamente direzione quando viene acceso e spento. Il cambio di direzione aumenta il succo raccolto.
- Non esercitare troppa pressione sul cono di spremitura. Se il rumore del motore aumenta significativamente o il motore stesso rallenta drasticamente, significa che è stata esercitata troppa pressione.
- Quando si usa il serbatoio, mettere un bicchiere adatto sotto il beccuccio del serbatoio per raccogliere il succo.

**PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE**

- Scollegare l'apparecchio dalla corrente. Usare un panno morbido e leggermente umido per pulire le superfici dell'apparecchio. Non far entrare acqua o altri liquidi all'interno dell'apparecchio.
- Non immergere mai l'apparecchio in acqua o altro liquido. L'apparecchio non è lavabile in lavastoviglie.
- Il contenitore e l'unità motore non sono lavabili in lavastoviglie. Le altre parti sono lavabili in lavastoviglie.
- I componenti che entrano in contatto con gli alimenti possono essere puliti in acqua e sapone.

**AMBIENTE**



Questo apparecchio non deve essere posto tra i rifiuti domestici alla fine del suo ciclo di vita, ma deve essere smaltito in un centro di riciclaggio per dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici domestici. Questo simbolo sull'apparecchio, il manuale di istruzioni e la confezione sottolineano tale importante questione. I materiali usati in questo apparecchio possono essere riciclati. Riciclando gli apparecchi domestici è possibile contribuire alla protezione dell'ambiente. Contattare le autorità locali per informazioni in merito ai punti di raccolta.

**Assistenza**
Tutte le informazioni e le parti di ricambio sono disponibili sul sito www.princesshome.eu!

## SV Instruktionshandbok

**SÄKERHET**

- Om dessa säkerhetsanvisningar ignoreras kan event ansva utkrävas av tillverkaren för eventuella skador som uppkommer.
- Om nåtssladden är skadad måste den bytas ut av tillverkaren, dess servicerepresentant eller liknande kvalificerade personer för att undvika fara.
- Flytta aldrig apparaten genom att dra den i sladden och se till att sladden inte kan trassla in sig.
- Apparaten måste placeras på en stabil, jämn yta.
- Använd aldrig apparaten obehavad när den är ansluten till vägguttaget.
- Denna apparat får endast användas för hushållsändamål och endast för det syfte den är konstruerad för.
- Apparaten ska inte användas av barn som är yngre än 8 år. Apparaten kan användas av barn från och med 8 års ålder och av personer med ett fysiskt, sensoriskt eller mentalt handikapp eller brist på erfarenhet och kunskap om de övervakas eller instrueras om hur apparaten ska användas på ett säkert sätt och förstår de risker som kan uppkomma. Barn får inte leka med apparaten. Håll apparaten och nätkabeln utom räckhåll för barn som är yngre än 8 år.
- Rengöring och underhåll får inte utföras av barn såvida de inte är äldre än 8 år och övervakas.
- För att undvika elektriska stötar ska du aldrig sänka ned sladden, kontakten eller apparaten i vatten eller någon annan vätska.
- Låt inte barn använda enheten utan tillsyn.
- Stäng av apparaten och koppla från strömförsörjningen innan du byter tillbehör eller delar som rör sig under användning.
- Koppla alltid bort enheten från eluttaget om den lämnas obehavad och innan montering, demontering eller rengöring.
- Det är absolut nödvändigt att apparaten alltid är ren efterom den kommer i direkt kontakt med livsmedel.
- Denna apparat får avsedd för hushållsbruk och liknande användningsområden, såsom:
  - Personalkök i butiker, på kontor och i andra arbetsmiljöer.
  - Av gäster på hotell, hotell och andra liknande boendemiljöer.
  - ”Bed and breakfast” och liknande boendemiljöer.
  - Bondgårdar.
- Andra tillbehör än de som levereras med apparaten kan inte användas.

**BESKRIVNING AV DELAR**

- Lock
- Stor juicekon
- Liten juicekon
- Filter
- Behållare
- Kanna
- Axel
- Motorbas

**FÖRE FÖRSTA ANVÄNDNING**

- Ta ut apparaten och tillbehören ur lädan. Avlägsna klistermärken, skyddsfolie och plast från apparaten.
- Anslut nätsladden till uttaget. (Obs: Kontrollera att spänningen som står angiven på enheten motsvarar den lokala spänningen innan du ansluter enheten. Spänning 220V-240V 50/60Hz)
- Innan apparaten används för första gången, torka av alla avtagbara delar med en dammtorra. Använd aldrig slipande produkter.

**ANVÄNDNING**

- För in axeln i motorbasen.
- Fäst kannan vid motorbasen och läs den genom att vrida den medsols.
- Fäst behållaren på kannan. Se till att piparna pekar åt samma håll.
- Placera filtret över kannan eller behållaren.
- Välj en lämplig kon baserat på fruktens storlek. The small cone for straining small fruits such as kiwi, peach, or mandarin. Den stora konen är bra för att sila stora frukter såsom apelsin och grapefrukt. Den stora konen ska placeras över den lilla.
- Motorn aktiveras när den halverade citrusfrukten trycks mot juicekonen.
- Motorn byter automatiskt riktning när den slås på och av.
- Riktningändringen gör mängen juice som erhålls.
- Tryck inle för hårt på juicerpresentation. Om motorjuddet blir avsevärt högre eller om själva motorarbetet avtar avsevärt betyder det att du trycker för hårt.
- När behållaren används ska ett lämpligt glas placeras under pipen för att fånga upp juicen.

**RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL**

- Dra ur kontakten. Använd en mjuk och lätt fuktad trasa för att torka av apparatens ytor. Undvik att enheten får vatten eller andra vätskor på sig.
- Sänk aldrig ner apparaten i vatten eller i någon annan vätska. Apparaten kan inte diskas i diskmaskin.
- Behållaren och motorenheten är ej diskmaskinsäkra. De andra delarna är diskmaskinsäkra.
- Delar som har kommit i kontakt med matvaror kan rengöras med vatten och diskmedel.

**OMGIVNING**



Denna apparat ska ej slängas bland vanligt hushållsavfall när den slutat fungera. Den ska slängas vid en återvinningstation för elektriskt och elektroniskt hushållsavfall. Denna symbol på apparaten, bruksanvisningen och förpackningen gör dig uppmärksam på detta. Materialet som används i denna apparat kan återvinnas. Genom att återvinna hushållsapparater gör du en viktigt insats för att skydda vår miljö. Fråga de lokala myndigheterna var det finns samlingsställen.

**Support**
Du hittar all tillgänglig information och reservdelar på www.princesshome.eu!

## PL Instrukcje użytkownika

**BEZPIECZEŃSTWO**

- Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za uszkodzenia w przypadku nieprzestrzegania instrukcji bezpieczeństwa.
- W przypadku uszkodzenia kabla zasilania, aby uniknąć zagrożenia, musi on być wymieniony przez producenta, jego agenta serwisowego lub osoby o podobnych kwalifikacjach.
- Nie wolno przesuwać urządzenia, ciągnąć za przewód ani dopuszczać do zaplątania kabla.
- Urządzenie należy umieścić na stabilnej i wypoziomowanej powierzchni.
- Nigdy nie należy zostawiać włączonego urządzenia bez nadzoru.
- Urządzenie przeznaczone jest tylko do eksploatacji w gospodarstwie domowym, w sposób zgodny z jego przeznaczeniem.
- Dzieci poniżej 8 roku życia nie mogą używać tego urządzenia. Z urządzenia mogą korzystać dzieci w wieku od 8 lat oraz osoby o ograniczonych możliwościach fizycznych, sensorycznych i psychicznych bądź nieposiadające odpowiedniej wiedzy i doświadczenia, pod warunkiem, że są nadzorowane lub otrzymały instrukcje dotyczące bezpiecznego używania urządzenia, a także rozumieją związane z tym zagrożenia. Dzieciom nie wolno bawić się urządzeniem. Urządzenie oraz dołączony do niego kabel należy przechowywać poza zasięgiem dzieci, które nie ukończyły 8 lat. Czyszczenia i konserwacji nie powinny wykonywać dzieci chyba, że ukończyły 8 lat i znajdują się pod nadzorem osoby dorosłej.
- Aby uniknąć porażenia prądem elektrycznym, nie należy zanurzać przewodu, wtyczki ani urządzenia w wodzie bądź w innej cieczy.
- Nie pozwalaj dzieciom na korzystanie z urządzenia bez nadzoru.
- Wyłączyć urządzenie i wyciągnąć wtyczkę z kontaktu przed zmianą akcesoriów lub zbliżeniem się do części ruchomych.
- Zawsze odłączaj urządzenie od prądu, gdy jest ono pozostawiane bez nadzoru oraz przed montażem, demontażem lub czyszczeniem.
- Niezbędne jest stałe utrzymywanie czystości urządzenia, ponieważ ma ono bezpośredni kontakt z żywnością.
- To urządzenie zaprojektowano do użycia w domu oraz w celu podobnych zastosowań w miejscach takich jak:
  - Pomieszczenia kuchenne w sklepach, biurach i innych miejscach pracy.
  - Przez klientów w hotelach, motelach i innych ośrodkach tego typu.
  - Ośrodki oferujące noclegi ze śniadaniem.
  - Gospodarstwa rolne.
- Nie należy używać akcesoriów innych niż te dołączone do urządzenia.

**OPIS CZĘŚCI**

- Pokrywa
- Duży stożek do wyciskania soku
- Mały stożek do wyciskania soku
- Filtr
- Pojemnik
- Dzbanek
- Os
- Podstawa z silnikiem

**PRZED PIERWSZYM UŻYCIEM**

- Urządzenie i akcesoria należy wyjąć z pudełka. Usuń z urządzenia naklejki, folię ochronną lub elementy plastikowe.
- Kabel zasilający należy podłączyć do gniazda elektrycznego. (Uwaga: Przed podłączeniem urządzenia należy sprawdzić, czy napięcie wskazane na urządzeniu odpowiada napięciu sieci lokalnej. Napięcie 220V-240V 50/60Hz)
- Przed pierwszym użyciem urządzenia należy wytrzeć wszystkie wymywane części wilgotną szmatką. Nigdy nie należy używać szorstkich środków czyszczących.

**UŻYTKOWANIE**

- Wioź os w podstawę z silnikiem.
- Zmontuj dzbanek z podstawą z silnikiem i zablokuj go, obracając go w prawo.
- Zakoł pojemnik na dzbanek. Upewnij się, że dziobki są skierowane w tę samą stronę.
- Nakoł filtr na dzbanek lub pojemnik.
- Wybierz odpowiedni stożek, zależnie od wielkości owocu. Mały stożek służy do wyciskania soku z małych owoców, takich jak kiwi lub brzoskwinie. Duży stożek jest przeznaczony do dużych owoców, takich jak pomarańcze i grejpfruty. Aby używać dużego stożka, naoź go na mały stożek.
- Silnik włączy się od razu po nałożeniu połówki cytrusa na stożek do wyciskania soku i docięnięciu jej.
- Silnik automatycznie zmienia kierunki, kiedy jest włączany i wyłączany. Zmiana kierunku zwiększa ilość zebranego soku.
- Nie naciskaj stożka do wyciskania soku z nadmierną siłą. Jeśli silnik zacznie pracować bardzo głośno lub znacznie zwolni obroty, oznacza to, że używasz nadmiernej siły.
- Jeśli używasz pojemnika, pod dziobkiem postaw pasującą szklankę na sok.

**CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA**

- Odłączaj urządzenie od sieci. Powierzchnie urządzenia należy wytrzeć miękką i lekko wilgotną szmatką. Należy uważać, aby woda lub inne płyny nie dostały się do wnętrza urządzenia.

- Nie należy nigdy zanurzać urządzenia w wodzie ani żadnym innym płynie. Urządzenie nie nadaje się do mycia w zmywarce na naczyń.

- Pojemnika i silnika nie można myć w zmywarce. Inne części nadają się do mycia w zmywarce.

- Elementy stykające się bezpośrednio z żywnością można myć w wodzie z dodatkiem mydła.

**ŚRODOWISKO**



Po zakończeniu eksploatacji urządzenia nie należy wyrzucać go wraz z odpadami domowymi. Urządzenie to powinno zostać zutilizowane w centralnym punkcie recyklingu domowych urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych. Ten symbol znajdujący się na urządzeniu, w instrukcjach użytkowania i na opakowaniu oznacza ważne kwestie, na które należy zwrócić uwagę. Materiały, z których wytworzono to urządzenie, nadają się do przetworzenia. Recykling zużytych urządzeń gospodarstwa domowego jest znaczącym wkładem użytkownika w ochronę środowiska. Należy skontaktować się z władzami lokalnymi, aby uzyskać informacje dotyczące punktów zbiórki odpadów.

**Wsparcie**
Wszelkie informacje i części zamienne można znaleźć stronie www.princesshome.eu!

## CS Návod k použití

**BEZPEČNOST**

- Při ignorování bezpečnostních pokynů nemůže být výrobce odpovědný za případná poškození.
- Pokud je napájecí kabel poškozen, musí být vyměněn výrobcem, jeho servisním zástupcem nebo podobně kvalifikovanou osobou, aby se předešlo možným rizikům.
- Nikdy spotřebič nepřenášejte tažením za přírodní šňůru a ujistěte se, že se kabel nemůže zamotat.
- Spotřebič musí být umístěn na stabilním a rovném povrchu.
- Nikdy nenechávejte zapnutý spotřebič bez dozoru.
- Tento spotřebič lze použít pouze v domácnosti za účelem, pro který byl vyroben.
- Tento spotřebič nesmí používat děti mladších 8 let. Tento spotřebič mohou osoby starší 8 let a lidé se sníženými fyzickými, smyslovými nebo mentálními schopnostmi či nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí používat, pouze pokud jsou pod dohledem nebo dostali instrukce týkající se bezpečného použití přístroje a rozumí možným rizikům. Děti si nesmí hrát se spotřebičem. Udržujte spotřebič a kabel mimo dosahu dětí mladších 8 let. Čištění a údržbu nemohou vykonávat děti, které jsou mladší 8 let a bez dozoru.
- Abyste se ochránili před elektrickým výbojem, neponoňujte napájecí kabel, zástrčku či spotřebič do vody či jiné tekutiny.
- Nikdy nenechávejte děti používat zařízení bez dohledu.
- Před výměnou doplňků nebo dotýkáním se součástí, které se při provozu pohybují, vypněte přístroj a vytáhněte jej ze zásuvky.
- Zařízení vždy vypněte ze zásuvky, když je bez dozoru, i před jeho sestavením, rozebráním nebo čištěním.
- Je naprosto nezbytné udržovat vždy tento spotřebič čistý, jelikož přichází do styku s jídlem.
- Tento spotřebič je určený k použití v domácnosti a k podobnému používání, jako například:
  - kuchyňky personálu v obchodech, kancelářích a na jiných pracovištích.
  - Klienty v hotelích, motelech a jiných ubytovacích zařízeních.
  - V penzionech.
  - Na stáncích a farmách.

- Nezle používat jiné příslušenství než to, které bylo dodáno se spotřebičem.

**POPIŠ SOUČÁSTÍ**

- Kryt
- Velký odšťavňovací kužel
- Malý odšťavňovací kužel
- Filtr
- Zásobník
- Nádobá
- Náprava
- Základna motoru

**PRĚD PRVNÍM UŽITÍM**

- Dra ut apparaten och tillbehören i varumåtet. Ta bort klistermärken och skyddsfilm från apparaten.
- Anslut nätsladden till uttaget. (Obs: Kontrollera att spänningen som står angivet på enheten motsvarar den lokala spänningen innan du ansluter enheten. Spänning 220V-240V 50/60Hz)
- Innan apparaten används för första gången, torka av alla avtagbara delar med en dammig trasa. Använd aldrig slipande produkter.

- Det är absolut nödvändigt att apparaten alltid är ren efterom den kommer i direkt kontakt med livsmedel.

**ANVÄNDNING**

- För in axeln i motorbasen.
- Fäst kannan vid motorbasen och läs den genom att vrida den medsols.
- Fäst behållaren på kannan. Se till att piparna pekar åt samma håll.
- Placera filtret över kannan eller behållaren.
- Välj en lämplig kon baserat på fruktens storlek. The small cone for straining small fruits such as kiwi, peach, or mandarin. Den stora konen är bra för att sila stora frukter såsom apelsin och grapefrukt. Den stora konen ska placeras över den lilla.
- Motorn aktiveras när den halverade citrusfrukten trycks mot juicekonen.
- Motorn byter automatiskt riktning när den slås på och av.
- Riktningändringen gör mängen juice som erhålls.
- Tryck inle för hårt på juicerpresentation. Om motorjuddet blir avsevärt högre eller om själva motorarbetet avtar avsevärt betyder det att du trycker för hårt.
- När behållaren används ska ett lämpligt glas placeras under pipen för att fånga upp juiceen.

- Denna apparat ska ej slängas bland vanligt hushållsavfall när den slutat fungera. Den ska slängas vid en återvinningstation för elektriskt och elektroniskt hushållsavfall. Denna symbol på apparaten, bruksanvisningen och förpackningen gör dig uppmärksam på detta. Materialet som används i denna apparat kan återvinnas. Genom att återvinna hushållsapparater gör du en viktig insats för att skydda vår miljö. Fråga de lokala myndigheterna var det finns samlingsställen.

# Obsah je uzamčen

**Dokončete, prosím, proces objednávky.**

**Následně budete mít přístup k celému dokumentu.**



**Proč je dokument uzamčen? Nahněvat Vás rozhodně nechceme. Jsou k tomu dva hlavní důvody:**

- 1) Vytvořit a udržovat obsáhlou databázi návodů stojí nejen spoustu úsilí a času, ale i finanční prostředky. Dělali byste to Vy zadarmo? Ne\*. Zakoupením této služby obdržíte úplný návod a podpoříte provoz a rozvoj našich stránek. Třeba se Vám to bude ještě někdy hodit.

*\*) Možná zpočátku ano. Ale vězte, že dotovat to dlouhodobě nelze. A rozhodně na tom nezbohatneme.*

- 2) Pak jsou tady „roboti“, kteří se přiživují na naší práci a „vysávají“ výsledky našeho úsilí pro svůj prospěch. Tímto krokem se jim to snažíme překazit.

A pokud nemáte zájem, respektujeme to. Urgujte svého prodejce. A když neuspějete, rádi Vás uvidíme!